

NO. 13-55373

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE EASYSAVER REWARDS LITIGATION

---

Josue Romero; Deanna Hunt; Kimberly Kenyon; Gina Bailey;  
Alissa Herbst; Grant Jenkins; Bradley Berenston; Jennifer Lawler;  
Daniel Cox; Jonathan Walter; and Christopher Dickey,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

Brian Perryman,  
*Objector-Appellant,*

v.

Provide Commerce, Inc.; Encore Marketing International, Inc.; and  
Regent Group, Inc.,  
*Defendant-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:09-cv-2094 AJB

---

Opening Brief of Appellant Brian Perryman

---

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
Theodore H. Frank  
Adam Ezra Schulman  
1718 M Street NW, No. 236  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(703) 203-3848

*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Brian Perryman*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	2
Statutes and Rules.....	5
Statement of the Case .....	7
Statement of the Facts .....	8
A. EasySaver Rewards and the class complaint.....	8
B. The settlement and fee request.....	10
C. Brian Perryman objects.....	12
D. The district court refuses to apply the Class Action Fairness Act and approves the settlement and \$8.85 million attorney award.....	14
Summary of Argument .....	17
Preliminary Statement.....	17
Argument.....	19
I. The district court’s failure to correctly value the coupons in this settlement led to reversible error in its approval of the settlement and attorney award.....	19
A. A district court must protect absent class members’ interests.....	20
B. The Class Action Fairness Act does not make an exception for settlements with a recovery of coupons to a class member just because cash is also available in the settlement.....	21
1. The “credits” are coupons.....	21
2. Settlements that provide the recovery of coupons, whether or not other relief is offered, are governed by the Class Action Fairness Act. .....	25
C. CAFA requires that coupons be valued at “the value to class members of the coupons that are redeemed.” The district court thus erred as a matter of law by valuing this settlement’s coupons at face value. ....	27

D.	Even if CAFA did not apply, the district court’s valuation of the coupon at face value is clearly erroneous.....	29
II.	The settlement’s <i>cy pres</i> provisions unfairly favored local institutions and entities affiliated with class counsel over the class. ....	35
A.	<i>Cy pres</i> beneficiaries should not have a pre-existing relationship with class counsel. ....	37
B.	“Next best” <i>cy pres</i> for a nationwide class should have nationwide scope. ....	40
C.	This Court should endorse the Fifth Circuit and ALI holding that <i>cy pres</i> is a “last resort” inappropriate when there are undercompensated class members. ....	42
III.	Objector Perryman has standing to appeal the settlement approval and to appeal the fee award. ....	49
	Conclusion.....	52
	Statement of Related Cases pursuant to Circuit Rule 28-2.6 .....	54
	Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 32-1 .....	55
	Proof of Service .....	56

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>In re Airline Ticket Commission Antitrust Litig.</i> , 268 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	40-41
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	21
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	4, 35, 43-46, 48, 53
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	47
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	49
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 4-5, 18, 21, 34, 47, 50, 52
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore &amp; O.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947) .....	25
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	45
<i>Casey v. Albertson’s Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	2, 4-5
<i>Churchill Vill., LLC v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83480 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012) .....	18
<i>CLRB Hanson Indus., LLC v. Weiss &amp; Assocs., PC</i> , 465 Fed. Appx. 617 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	26-27

*Cobell v. Salazar*,  
679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 50

*Dennis v. Kellogg Co.*,  
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) .....21, 35, 50

*Devlin v. Scardelletti*,  
536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....2, 49-50

*Dunleavy v. Nadler*,  
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 21

*Fleury v. Richemont N. Am.*, No. C-05-4545-EMC,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112459 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2008) .....22-23

*Galloway v. Kan. City Landsmen, LLC*, No. 4:11-1020-cv-W-DGK,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147148 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 12, 2012)..... 22, 30

*Glasser v. Volkswagen of Am.*,  
645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011) .....51-52

*Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.*,  
823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 21

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 21

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.*, MDL No. 09-2046,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37326 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2012) ..... 46

*In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.*, No. 11-16097,  
-- F.3d --, 2013 WL 1986396,  
2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 9744 (9th Cir. May 15, 2013)  
..... 3, 17, 18, 20-32, 45, 47, 52

*Houck v. Folding Carton Admin. Comm.*,  
881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989) .....40-41

*Khatib v. County of Orange*,  
639 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 22

*Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.*,  
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) .....4, 43, 47-48

*Knisley v. Network Assocs.*,  
312 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 51

*Lane v. Facebook*,  
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 39

*Lane v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
709 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 35, 39

*Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.*,  
222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 49, 51

*In re Lupron Mkt'g and Sales Practices Litig.*,  
677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012) ..... 43

*Mandujano v. Basix Vegetable Prods., Inc.*,  
541 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1976) ..... 45-46

*Masters v. Wilhemina Model Agency, Inc.*,  
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 43

*Mathews v. Chevron Corp.*,  
362 F. 3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 4

*McNeill v. United States*,  
131 S. Ct. 2218 (2011) ..... 29

*In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.*,  
267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 29

*Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*,  
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 21, 35-36, 44

*Molski v. Gleich*,  
317 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 20-21, 35

*Moody v. Sears Roebuck & Co.*,  
664 S.E.2d 569 (N.C. App. 2008) ..... 33

*Nachshin v. AOL*,  
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 3, 17, 18, 35, 37-43, 50

*Northstar Financial Advisors, Inc. v. Schwab Investments*,  
615 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 25

*In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 48

*Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions*,  
-- F.3d --, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 9126 (9th Cir. May 2, 2013)..... 37

*Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank*,  
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 31

*Riordan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.*,  
589 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 3-4

*Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 50

*Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk*,  
131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011)..... 21

*Shames v. Hertz*, No. 07-CV-2174,  
2012 WL 5392159 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012) .....26-27

*Sobel v. Hertz Corp.*, No. 3:06-cv-00545-LRH,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68984 (D. Nev. Jun. 27, 2011) .....33-34

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 21

*Synfuel v. DHL Express (USA)*,  
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) .....22-23, 26-27, 29

*In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
885 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D.N.M. 2012) ..... 48

*True v. American Honda Motor Co.*,  
749 F. Supp. 2d. 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 33

*Union Asset Mgmt. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 50

*Union Fidelity Life Ins. Co. v. McCurdy*,  
781 So.2d 186 (Ala. 2000) ..... 33

*United States v. Alabama*  
271 Fed. App’x 896 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 50

*United States v. Havelock*,  
664 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2012) (*en banc*) .....2

*In re Wells Fargo Sec. Litig.*,  
991 F. Supp. 1193 (N.D. Cal. 1998)..... 38

*Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep’t. of Justice*,  
170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 23

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1693 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1291.....2

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2)(A) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1711..... 21

28 U.S.C. §1711, note §2(a)(3)(A)..... 5, 33

28 U.S.C. §1712.....2-3, 5-6, 17, 22-29, 35

28 U.S.C. §1712(a) ..... 5, 19-20, 25-28

28 U.S.C. §1712(b).....5-6, 25

28 U.S.C. §1712(c) ..... 6, 25

28 U.S.C. §1712(e) ..... 6, 25, 28-29, 34

28 U.S.C. §1714..... 41



28 U.S.C. §2072..... 48

Cal. Const. Art. IX, §9 ..... 41

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A).....1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 11 ..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 .....1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e).....7

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2) .....7

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) ..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 58 .....1

Restore Online Shoppers’ Confidence Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-345, 124 Stat. 3618 (2010).....8

U.S. Const., Art. III.....49-50

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2011) .....21-22

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07 (2010) ..... 43, 48

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07(b) (2010) .....42-43

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07 *comment b* (2010)  
 .....36, 38, 43

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.13 *comment a* (2010) ..... 46

Brunet, Edward,  
*Class Action Objectors: Extortionist Free Riders or Fairness Guarantors*,  
 2003 U Chi. Legal F. 403..... 19

Dickerson, Thomas A.,  
*Class Actions: The Law of 50 States* §9.03[1] (2005) .....27-28

*Examination of Litigation Abuse: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution  
 and Civil Justice of the House Comm. On the Judiciary*,  
 113th Cong. (Mar. 13, 2013) ..... 42

Federal Judicial Center,  
*Managing Class Action Litig.: A Pocket Guide for Judges* (3d ed. 2010) ..... 31

Feeley, Jeff & Myron Levin,  
*Ford Accord Garners Less Than 1 Percent Participation*,  
 Bloomberg (July 7, 2009)..... 33

Hantler, Steven B. & Robert E. Norton,  
*Coupon Settlements: The Emperor’s Clothes of Class Actions*,  
 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1343 (2005) ..... 33

Jones, Ashby,  
*A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits*,  
 Wall St. J. (Oct. 31, 2011)..... 18

Karlsgodt, Paul & Raj Chohan,  
*Class Action Settlement Objectors: Minor Nuisance or Serious Threat to Approval*,  
 BNA: Class Action Litig. Report (Aug. 12, 2011)..... 19

Krueger, George & Judd Serotta,  
 Op-Ed, *Our Class-Action System is Unconstitutional*,  
 Wall St. J. (Aug. 6, 2008) ..... 38

Lahav, Alexandra D.,  
*Two Views of the Class Action*,  
 79 Fordham L. Rev. 1939 (2011) ..... 38

Leslie, Christopher R.,  
*A Market-Based Approach to Coupon Settlements in Antitrust and Consumer  
 Class Action Litigation*, 49 UCLA L. Rev. 991 (2002) .....24-26, 30-31

Liptak, Adam,  
*Doling out Other People’s Money*, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 26, 2007 ..... 38

Redish, Martin H. et al.,  
*Cy Pres Relief & the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action:  
A Normative and Empirical Analysis*,  
62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010)..... 38, 42, 46, 48

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) ..... 23, 30

Tharin, James, *FTC Workshop—Protecting Consumer Interests in Class Actions,  
September 13-14, 2004: Workshop Transcript: Panel 3: Clear Notices, Claims  
Administration, and Market Makers*, in  
18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1223 (2005) ..... 32

Tharin, James & Brian Blockovich,  
*Coupons and the Class Action Fairness Act*,  
18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1443 (2005) ..... 33

Yospe, Sam,  
*Cy Pres Distributions in Class Action Settlements*,  
2009 Columbia Bus. L. Rev. 1014..... 42

Zabcik, Brian,  
*Conscientious Objector*, LITIGATION 11 (Spring 2013),  
available at [http://is.gd/alm\\_frank2013](http://is.gd/alm_frank2013) (redirect) ..... 18
